

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

COUNTERFEITING-RECEPTION OF BRIBES.

there growing; and whoever wilfully cuts down, injures or CHAP. destroys any tree, shrub or vine, within any of the places before named, or injures any building, trellis, framework or appurtenance belonging to or upon any of said places, shall be punished by a fine of twenty dollars and costs, and imprisonment for not less than thirty days, and in default of payment of said fine and costs, shall be further imprisoned at the rate of two days for each dollar of said fine and costs.'

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 70.

An Act to Amend Section Six of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-two of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Penalty for Manufacturing or Having in Possession Implements and Materials for Counterfeiting.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section six of chapter one hundred twenty-two of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "five hundred" in the seventh line thereof, and by inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 6. Whoever makes or begins to make, mend, cast, stamp, engrave, mould or provide any plate, block, press, tool, instrument, paper or other material, designed and adapted for making any false, forged or counterfeit coin, public securities, bank bills or notes, mentioned in this chapter; or has the same in his possession partly or wholly made, with intent to use or permit them to be used for that purpose, shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than three years or by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars; and all such tools, implements and materials shall be disposed of as provided in section twelve of chapter one hundred twenty-six.'

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 71.

An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter One Hundred Twenty-three of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Reception of Bribes for Neglect of Duty by Sheriffs and Other Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section eleven of chapter one hundred and twenty-three of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the word "he" in the fifth line, and by insert-

Ch. 122, Sec. 6, R. S., amended.

Punishment for counterfeiting.

-disposal of counterfeiting materials.

Ch. 123, Sec. 11, R. S., amended.

70

CHAP. 7

72 ing in place thereof the words 'shall be deemed guilty of malfeasance in office, and shall be punished by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding two years,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Malfeasance in office by sheriffs and other officers.

-penalty.

'Section II. If any sheriff, deputy sheriff, coroner or constable, receives from any person money or other valuable thing, as an inducement for omitting or delaying to sell property on execution, to arrest any defendant and carry him before a magistrate or to prison, or to perform any other official duty, he shall be deemed guilty of malfeasance in office and shall be punished by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding two years.'

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 72.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, Relating to Insane Criminals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sections four and seven of chapter one hundred four of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, and section six of chapter one hundred thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes as amended by section nine of chapter one hundred four of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1915.

Chapter 73.

An Act to Amend Section Ninety-seven of Chapter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, as Amended by Chapter Eighty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Appropriation for the Schooling of Children in Unorganized Townships.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 15, Sec. 97, R. S., again amended. Section ninety-seven of chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter forty-five of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by chapter eighty-seven of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter twenty-nine of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, as amended by chapter one hundred sixty-two of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, is hereby further amended

Certain sections repealed

48